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August 6, 2002 

Ms. Blanca S.  Bayo, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, F t  32399-0850 

Re: NUVCity Gas Company; Docket No. 020004-GU 

Dear Ms. Bayo: 

A N G E L A  R. MORRISON 
ERIC T. O L S E N  
GARY V. P E R K 0  
M I C H A E L  P. PETROVICH 
D A V I D  L. POWELL 
CAROLYN 5 .  RAEPPL-E 
DOUGLAS S. R O B E R T S  
D. K E N T  SAFRIET 
GARY P. S A M s  
T IMOTHY G. SCHOENWALDER 
D A N  R. S T E N G L E  
C H E R Y L  G. STUART 
J E N N I F E R  A. TSCHETTER 
V ICTORIA  L. WEBER - 
OF COUNSEL 
ELIZABETH C. BOWMAN 
REX D. WARE 

Enclosed for filing please find the original and ten ( I O )  copies of NUVCity 
Gas Company of Florida's Request for Confidential Classification of Staffs Audit 
Workpapers in the above referenced docket. 

n Sincerely, 

Attorneys for NUKi ty  Gas Company 
of Florida 

Encl . 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: City Gas Company 1 Docket No. 020004-GU 
Conservation Cost Recovery Clause 1 

1 Filed: August 6, 2002 

CITY GAS U X " A N Y  OF FLORIDA'S 
REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION 

OF STAFF'S AUDIT WORKPAPERS 

City Gas Company of Florida, a division of NU1 Corporation ("NUI/City Gas") pursuant 

to Section 366.093, Florida Statutes and Rule 25-22.006(3)(a)2 and (4), Florida Administrative 

Code, submits this Request for Confidential Classification of the documents described below 

which were provided to Commission auditors as workpapers during NUI/City Gas' 200 1 

Conservation Cost Recovery Clause audit for the period ending December 3 1,2001 (Audit 

Control #02-057-4-2). In support of this request for Confidential Classification, W C i t y  Gas 

states as foJlows: 

I .  In connection with S t a r s  audit in this docket, NWCity provided documents to 

the Commission auditors containing information that is "proprietary business information" under 

Section 366.093(3), Florida Statutes. All items for which the company is requesting 

confidentiality were included with the audit workpapers filed with the Commission, have been 

held temporarily confidential, and should not be released to the public. 

2. A list of the audit workpapers containing confidential information that are part of 

the audit report for which "I/City Gas requests confidential treatment is attached hereto as 

Exhibit A. 

3 .  NUVCity Gas requests that the above-described information be classified as 

"proprietary business information" within the meaning of Section 3 66.093 (3), Florida Statutes. 

The information and documents at issue are intended to be, and are, treated by NUZ/City Gas as 



proprietary and confidentiaf . Exhibit A contains a detailed explanation of the information and 

documents for which confidential treatment is requested, and justification for the requested 

confidential treatment of the highlighted portions of the enclosed documents. 

4. A version of above described documents on which the information for which 

confidentiality is requested has been highlighted and is being submitted to the Division of 

Records and Reporting under a separate cover. A redacted version of the documents on which 

the information asserted to be confidential had been blocked out is attached hereto as Exhibit B. 

5. NUI/City Gas requests that the information for which it seeks confidential 

classification remain confidential for a period of at least 18 months as provided in Section 

366.093 (4), Florida Statutes. 

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, NUVCity Gas respectfilly requests that its 

Request for Codidential Classification be granted. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 6th day of August, 2002. 

- w a r y  V. Perko /// 
P.O. Box 6526 
Tallahassee, FL 32 
(850) 222-7500 

Attorneys for W C i t y  Gas 



Certificate of Service 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been 
furnished by regular U.S. mail to all known parties of record in Docket No. 020004-GU 
this 6ih day of August, 2002. 

City Gas Company of Florida 
Ms. Gloria L. Lopez 
955 East 25th Street 
Hialeah, FL 3301 3-3498 

Florida Division of Chesapeake Utilities 
Corporation 
Mr. Thomas A. Geoffroy 
P. 0. Box960 
Winter Haven, FL 33882-0960 

Florida Public Utilities Company 
Mr. George Bachman 
P. 0. Box3395 
West Palm Beach, FL 33402-3395 

Macfarlane Ferguson Law Firm 
Ansley Watson, Jr. 
P.O. Box 1531 
Tampa, FL 33601 -1 531 

Lorena Espinoza * 
Staff Attorney 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Peoples Gas System 
Angela Llewellyn 
P. 0. Box2562 
Tampa, FL 33601 -2562 

Rose Law Firm 
Wayne Schiefelbein 
2548 Blairstone Pines Dr. 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 

Messer Law Firm 
Norman H. Horton, Jr. 
P.O. Box 1876 
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1 876 

J 



EXHIBIT A 

CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLOFUDA 

Docket No. 020004-GU 

The justification for the Confidential Data provided by NUUCity Gas to staff and included as 
workpapers to the Staffs audit report in Docket No. 020004-GU is as follows: 

DocumentDescription 

WP No. 41-1/1 - NU1 Rate Schedules 

WP NO. 44 p. 2-3 & WP 1 p. 3-4 / 
Exception No. 1 

WP No. 44-2 - Payroll 

Pages Line # or Justification 

4 I A  

Justification "A": The information contained herein is customer specific data (name, 
contracted rates, etc.) the disclosure of which would cause harm to 
the Company's business operation and would impair the 
competitive business interests of the Company. 

Justification "B": The information contained herein is employee specific data (name, 
salary amount, etc.) the disclosure of which would cause harm to 
the Company's business operation. 



EXHIBIT B 

CITY GAS COMPANY OF FLORIDA 

Docket No. 020004-GU 

Attached are redacted copies of the information subject 

to the Company's Revised Request for Confidential Classification 

dated August 5,2002. 



WP No. 41-111- NU1 Rate Schedules 



September I, 2001 

Dryer $7.49 
Range 58.79 

NUX CITY GAS 
RATE SCHEDULE 

Therms 

Effecfim W-lCy3f for usage over 35 therms. 
Full sales rate 8 p p h d  Nov-Mar. 

I 
Customer Class Service 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 

880-825 

aa3-830 
884-831 

883630 

885-821 

882-842 

886.822 

896-823 - 

5 

~ 

Commercial Transportation Se 

Small Commerclal - Firm 
ED, Small Comm. - lnterrupttbli 

Natural Gas Vechicle -SCTS 

Interruptible 

Contract Interruptible 

Interruptible large Volume 

Contract interruptible, ~ . W S  Volumc 

ED SCTS, 4/31 - 10131 ' 

Flrst 400,000 
400,000 * 500,000 
500,000 600,000 

Over 600.000 I 

1 
CTS 1 $55.00 

SCTS $25.00 
SCTS $25.00 
SCTS $25.00 

SCTS-NGV $1 5.00 I CI-TS $175.00 

ItT I $400moa 
CI-Lvr $400.00 i-- 

ECCR CRA 
Maraln Factor Factor 

$0.17847 $0.01 134 $0.01134 

$0.23877 $0.01488 $0.01 134 
$0.23877 
$0.1 1939 
$0.1 7500 

$0.15787 

SO. 1 5787 
~ ~~~ 

$0.1 1 198 

$0.1 I 1  98 

$0.1 5787 
$0.15787 
$0,15787 
$0.1 5787 

211 6/01 
Base 
Rates 

$0.201 I 5  

$0.26499 
$0.23877 
$0.11939 
$0.17500 

$0.15787 

$0.15787 

Bi  U Factor 1 .OS1 
Propane BTlJ factor 2.500 CONFIDENTIAL 

TOTAL 
Cost of Gas Volumetric 

PGA Assessment PGA Rate 
True-up VVACOG 0503% Total per Therm 

cbst pre tax z $3,55000 

$0.201 15 

$0.26499 
$0.23877 
$0.1 1939 
$0.17500 

$0.1 5787 

w..r 5787 

$0.1 1198 $0.11198 I 1 
$0.1 1198 $0.1 1198 

$0.1 5787 
$0.1 5787 
$0.1 5787 
$Q. 15787 

I 

$0.15787 
$0.15787 
$0.15787 
$0.15787 

Southdiv 0901 
CITYGAS 

I 



NU1 CITY GAS 
RATE SCHEDULE 

Therms 
BTU Factor 1.080 

Propane 8TU factor 2.500 CONFIDENTIAL 

October 1,2001 
TOTAL 

211 6/01 Cost of Gas Volumetric 

Code Charge Margin Factor factor Rates TWe-Up WACOG 0.503% Total per Therm 
Rate Customer Class Service ECCR CRA Base PGA Assessment PGA Rat8 

Cost pre tax > $0.50000 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 

880425 lCommercial Transportation SeJ CTS I $55.00 I $0.17847 ;0.01;34 $0.01134 1 $0.20115 1 I $0.20115 I * 
884.831 ED, Small Comm. - lnterruptibl SCTS $25.00 $0.23877 

ED SCTS, 4/31 - 10/31 * SCTS $25.00 $0.1 1939 
883-830 Natural Gas Vechlcle -SCTS SCTSNGV $15.00 $0.17500 

$0,23877 
$0.11939 
$0.?7500 

I 
$0.26499 
$0.23877 
$0.1 1939 
$0.1 7500 

I 

$0.1 5787 885-821 I ntertu ptible ITS $1 7S.00 $0.1 5787 $0.1 5787 

882-842 Contract Interruptible CI-TS $175.00 $0.15787 $0.15787 $0.15767 

886822 Interruptible Large Volume ILT $400.00 $0.11198 $0.11198 $0.1 I 1  98 

\ 

$0.1 11 98 8964323 Contract Interruptible, tmgevolums ct-ivr $400.00 $0.1 1198 $0.1 11 98 

. - -  
$0. I5787 

400,000 - 500,OQQ $0.15787 
5oo.000 - ~aa.ooo $0.15787 

Over 600,000 $0.1 5787 

~ - - -  
$0.15787 
$0.1 5787 
$0.1 5787 
$0.1 5787 

$0.15787 
$0.15787 
$0.15787 
$0.1 5787 

I I I 1 I I 

An o I la nta 1 &mot lram uulltv end Franchise Teres 

Water Heater 

/Over 

$7.49 

$7.49 

2 Exsmpf fm ell Sfem Tams 

Effective 4 /7 - f0 /37  for usage over 35 therms. 
Range 38.79 1, Full sales rate applled Nov-Mar, 

I 

Southdiv 1001 
CiTYGAS 



November 1,2001 

Rate I Distribution Charge l l / i / O l  Cost of Gas 
Rev Customer Class Sewice fl Margin ECCR CRA BllIlng PGA Assessment PGA 

Code Charge (Tariff Rate) Factor Factor Rate True-up WACOG 0.503% fbtal 
b 

111t12001 Cost pre tax s $0.50000 

NU1 CITY GAS 
RATE SCHEDULE 

Therms 

TOTAL 
Vol u me tric 

Rate 
per Therm 

BTU Factor ’l.077 
Propane BTV factor 2.500 CONFIDENTIAL 

SERVICES 
I I I 

880-825 

183630 
884-831 

882-847 

885-821 

882-842 

686422 

898423 

Commercial Transportation Se CTS I $55.00 I $0.17847 $0.01134 $0.01208 I $0.20187 I 4 
Small Commercial - Firm 
SCTS- lntemptible w/ED’ 

Natural Gas Vechicle -SCTS 

SCTS $25-00 $0,23877 $0,01488 $0.01 206 $0.26571 
ED $25.00 0.23877 $0.23877 

fyl Apt-Oct > $0. If939 
SCTS-NGV $1 5.00 $0.1 7500 $0.17500 

$0.201 87 

$0.26571 
$0.23877 

$0.1 7500 

I $0.15787 I ITS I 5‘775.00 1 $0.15787 1 $0.15787 I Interruptible 

Contract Interruptible 

Interruptible Large Volume 

CI-TS $175.00 $0.1 5787 $0.1 5787 $0.1 5787 

$0.9 1198 $0.11198 ILT $400.00 $0.1 1198 

Contract Interruptible, LIQS Votuma CI-LVT $400.00 $0.1 11 98 $0.11198 $0.1 11 98 

Contract InterruDtible; 
- I ”  I 

I 

. I ’ 1  I 
First 404,OOO 

400.000 * 500.000 
500,000 - 600,000 

Over 600,000 

Apphnce (UMW 

Waler Heater $7.49 

Dryer $7.49 
Range $8.79 

%\ 

$0.15787 
$0.1 5787 $0.1 5787 

$0.15787 
$0.15787 

$0.1 5787 $0.15787 
$0.1 5787 
$0.1 5787 
$0.1 5787 $0.15787 

$0.1 5787 

1 Exempt hom Vtnlty and Fmnchlsa Taxes 

2 Exempt from o f  State Taxw 

Discount Effective 4/1-10/31, Full Rates Applied Nov-Mar. 
must qualify for Load Profile Enhancement Discount (ED) 

Southdiv 1 ”I 01 
CITYGAS 

I 



NU1 CITY GAS 
RATE SCHEDULE 

Therms 

d E  Ratel Distribution Charge 1111101 Cost of Gas 
Rev Customer Class Servlce Margin ECCR CRA Billing P GA Assessment PGA 

# Code Charge ( T ~ M  Rate) Factor Factor Rate True-up WACOG 0.503% Total 
Cost pre tax > $0.58000 

- ‘  
1 l H l 2 D O f  

BTU Facto; 1.069 
Propane BTU factor 2.500 

1 

TOTAL 
Volumetric 

Rate 
per Therm 

CONFIDENTIAL 

TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 

880-825 Commercial Transportation Ser CTS 

883-830’’ Small Commercial - Firm SCTS 
884-831 SCTS- interruptible w/ED‘ ED 

862-841 Natural Gas Vechicle -SCTS SCTSNGV 

8 8 ~ ~ 2 1 :  Interruptible ITS 

CI-TS 882642 Contract Interruptibie 

8e6-822 Interruptible Large Volume ILT 

$55.00 $0.17847 $0.01 134 $0.01206 $0.20187 

$25.00 $0.23877 $0.01 488 $0.01 206 $0.26571 

fyi Apr-Oct > $0.7 f939 
$15.00 $0.17500 $0.1 7500 

$1 75.00 $0.15787 $0.1 5787 

$175.00 $0.15787 $0.1 5787 

$400.00 $0.41198 1 $0.11198 I 

$25.00 0.23877 $0.23877 

~~~ 

896423 Contract Interruptible, L ~ W O  Volume CI-LVT $400.00 $0.1 11 98 $0.11198 

Contract lnterrwtible: 

$0.1 5787 
400,OaO - 500,000 $0. ’l5787 
506.000 - 600,000 $0. I 57 87 

O v a  600,000 $0.1 5787 

$0 .I 57a7 
$0.15787 
$0.1 5787 
$0.1 5787 

$0.201 87 

$0.26571 
$0.23877 

$0.17500 

$0,15787 

$0.15787 

$0.1 4 i 98 

$0.1 1198 7 
$0.1 5787 
$0.15787 
$0.1 5787 
$0.1 5787 

I I I I I I I 1 

Appliance 

Wafer Heater 97.49 2 Exempt from on State Taxes 
1 Exempt from utrltly and Franchlse faxes 

Southdiv 1201 
CITYGAS 

Discaunt Effective 4/1-10131 I Full Rates Applled Nov-Mar. A $8.79 must quailfy for Load Profile Enhancement Discount (ED) 7 

I 



WP No. 1 p. 3 & 4 -Exception No. 1 



II. EXCEPTIONS 

Exception No.4 

Subject: Payroll 

Statement of Fact: The payroll forthe months of January, May, and December of 2001 
were selected for testing. The hours of the employees recorded in the "Payroll Report" 
were compared to individual "Monthly Time Voucher". The following discrepancies were 
found: 

# / 

1. *Conservation Payroll Report" for May 2001 shows 207 hours but 
?k!!%$kVoucher' recorded 149.34 hours for conservation programs. A 
total of 58 hours (207 - 149.34) were incorrectly recorded. 

2. -'Monthly Time Voucher for May 2001" allocated 148 hours to 
conservation, butthe 'Payroll Report* had 168 hours. So 20 hours must be removed 
(168-148) from conservation payroll. 

3. -distributed her time between conservation program (Number 9) and 
sales. The amount of e vanes from month to month, so the percentage cannot 
be determined, d r e a d e d  5 hours of vacation on "May 2001 Monthly Time 
Voucher, which should be excluded from the 'Conservation Payroll Report". 

4. spends about 53% (QZl72) on conservation and 47% (80/172) on 
and leasing, Her December 2001 'Monthly Timevoucher" recorded 

24 hours as time worked on *Conservation Programs", She was on sick leave for 
the remaining 56 hours. The *Consewation Payroll Report", on the other hand, 
recorded 80 hours, so 30 ((80 - 24)'53%) hours should be removed from 
conservation payroll. 

. 5. distributes her time between conservation and administration, 
-vanesomonth to month. 

She only worked 20 hours-instead of the 40 hours recorded in the first week of May 
2001. As the result, 20 hours must be removed from the conservation payroll. 

-Monthly Time Voucher" for December 2001 recorded a total of I00 
hours, while the 'Conservation Payroll Report" had 50 hours, so 50 hours more 
should be added to the conservation payroll. 

(39 

The total hours to be added are 30 hours (50-20). 

See the calculation on the following page. 

Recommendation: The total amount to be removed from payroll is $2,496.47. The revised 
total net true-up should be increased increased by $2,543.00 or $745,762.00. The revised 

3 



interest provision should be increased by $46.00 or $29,548.00 (see revised schedules in 
pages 5&6). 

Employee 
Hourly 

Month Hours Rate Total 

$3 
, (I ,292.24) 

(70.90) 
(30) --. 

(445.60) 

(460.50) 
30 - 420.00 

E (5) s 05/31/01 
05/31/01 b 05/31101 

b 

@ 
Total 
% Allocated to Benefits 

(I 849.24) 
35 OOoh 

Benefits (647.23) 

Total amount to be removed from Payroll & Benefit (2,496.47). 

Due to time constraints, staff was unable to test the entire 2001 year end payroll. Since 
similar discrepancies also occurred in prior audit RGO #01-068-4-1, Docket No. 010004- 
GU, the company should dosely examine the recording of the payroll to prevent future 
mistakes. 

4 



WP No. 44-2 - Payroll 



Pay Run 
ID 

€50 
E49 
E50 
027 
E49 
E50 
E49 
E50 
E49 
E50 
€49 
E59 
E49 
S O  
8'427 
N28 
N27 
N28 
E49 
E50 
E49 
E50 
€49 
E O  
E49 
€50 
N27 
N28 
N27 
N28 
E49 
E50 
€49 
E50 
N27 
N28 
N27 
N28 
E49 
Eso 
E49 
€50 
E49 
E50 
N27 
N28 
E49 
E50 

- ID 
Amount 

Sum *-I 
3.00 

22-00 
22.00 i 
8.00 ' 
8.00 
30.00 

20.00 
20.00 
16.N 
40.m 
6.M 
20.a 
4.a 
4.0( 
0.a 
8.0t 
5.0; 
5.0 
32.0 
32.0 
4.G 

6.C 
20.c 
20.( 
20.( 
40.( 
40.1 

4.1 
0.' 
6: 
20. 
10. 
10. 
50 
50 
50 
50 

6 
18 
4G 
4€ 

30a0 

a.c 



N27 
N28 
E49 
E50 
E49 
E50 
E49 
E50 
E49 
E50 
E49 
E50 
f49 
E50 
E57 
€58 
E59 
E57 
€58 
E59 
€57 
E58 
E59 
En 
€58 
€59 
E57 
E58 
E59 
E57 
E58 
E59 
E57 
E58 
E59 
N35 
N36 
N37 
N35 
N36 
N37 
E57 
Es8 
E59 
€57 
E58 
E59 
E57 
E58 
ES9 
€57 

I 

5440 
5440 
5214 
5214 
3847 
,3847 
5286 
.5286 
6180 
15180 
I5432 
I5432 
6195 
6195 
tdoo8 
Km8 
16008 
I3558 
13558 
I3558 
t6195 
6195 
f6195 
15224 
45214 
95214 

45278 
145278 
95286 
45286 
45286 
E286 
35286 
35286 
44536 
44536 
44536 
46031 
46031 
46031 
46195 
46195 
46195 
45214 
45214 
45214 
43047 
43847 
43847 
45270 

452713 

02134 
02134 
02134 
02134 
02134 
io2134 
io2134 
io2134 
io2135 
io2135 
io2135 
io2135 
32135 
io2135 
io2096 
a2096 
502096 
502096 
502096 
502096 
502096 
502096 
602096 
602096 
602096 
602096 
602096 
602096 
602096 
602096 
602096 
602096 
502107 
602107 
502107 
602118 
602118 
602118 
602118 
6C2118 
602118 
602118 
602118 
602118 
602118 
602118 
6021 18 
602118 
602118 
602118 
a2118 

001-01-11 
001-01-25 
001-01-11 
001-01-25 
001-01-11 
001-01-25 
001-01-11 
001-01-25 
001-01-11 
001-01-25 
001-01-11 
001-01-25 
lml-t)l-ll 
r001-01-25 
lQOl-05-03 
!001-05-17 
!001-05-31 
!001-05-03 
!001-05-17 
!001-05-31 
!001-05-03 
!001-05-17 
!001-05-31 
!001-05-0: 
!OOl-O!i-15 
200145-31 
200l-QW 
2001-05-li 
2001-05-31 
2001-05-0: 
2001-05-li 
2001-05-31 
!001-05-03 
!001-05-11 
1001-05-31 
10014W 
2001-0512 
2001-0531 
ZOOf-OSa 
2001-05-1; 
20016533 
2001-05-0: 
2001-0s-1; 
2001-05-3: 
2001-05-0: 
2001-041~ 
2001-05-3: 
2001-05-a 
2001-05-1' 
2001-05-3 
2001-05-0. 



E58 
E59 
N35 
N36 
N37 
N35 
N36 
N37 
€57 
E58 
E59 
E57 
E58 
E59 
N35 
836 
N37 
N35 
N36 
N37 
E57 
E58 
E59 
Est 

. Es8 
E57 
E58 
E59 
N35 
N36 
N37 
E57 
E58 
€59 
N35 

- N36 
N37 
E57 
E58 
E59 
E57 
E58 
E59 
En 
E58 
E 9  
E57 
E58 
E57 
E58 
E59 



€57 
€58 
E59 
E57 
€58 
N35 
N36 
N37 
€57 
E58 
€59 
E74 
E73 
E74 
E74 
E74 
E73 
E74 
E73 
E74 
N51 
N52 
N51 
N52 
€74 
€74 
E73 
E74 
N51 
N52 
N51 
N52 
E73 
€74 
E73 

- N51 
N52 
N51 
N52 
E73 
E74 
E73 
E74 
E73 
E74 
N51 
N52 
E74 
N51 
N52 
E74 

SFCO 
GFCO 
GFCO 
GFCO 
GKjo 
GFCO 
GFCO 
GFCO 
GFCO 
MCO 
:a0 
GFCO 
;GfCO 
:GFCO 
SFCO 
:GFCO 
;GFCO 
:GFCO 
:GFCO 
ZFCO 
XFCO 
;GFCO 
ZGFCO 
>GFCO 
>GFCO 
ZGFCO 
>GFCO 
2GFCO 
XFCO 
3GFCO 
2GFCO 
SGFCO 
ZGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 
CGFCO 

46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
46 
I46 
I46 
I46 
L46 
146 
VI€ 
M4E 
M€ 
34€ 
M€ 
34E 
34€ 
w 
m 
34t 
34i 
34f 
344 
344 
3rsI 
344 
34l 
344 
341 
341 
341 
341 
34i 
34 
34 
34 
34 

32135 
32135 
32135 
02135 
02135 
02138 
02138 
02138 
02188 
02188 
02188 
02096 
02096 
02096 
02096 
02096 
102096 
102096 
021 07 
io21 07 
io21 18 
io21 18 
io21 18 
io21 18 
5021 1 8 
io21 I 8  
io21 18 
$021 18 
3021 32 
$021 32 
5021 32 
3021 32 
302132 
5021 32 
$021 32 
6021 33 
6021 33 
6021 33 
6021 33 
602 133 
6021 33 
6021 34 
6GL134 
6021 34 
602134 
6021 34 
6021 34 
6021 34 
6021 34 
6021 34 
6021 34 

001-05-03 
001-05-17 
001-04-31 
.001-05-03 
,001-05-17 
1001-093 
!001-0~17 
!001-05-31 
!001-05-03 
!001-05-17 
!001-05-31 
!001-12-27 
!001-12-13 
!OO t -1 2-27 
!001-12-27 
mol -1 2-27 
?001-12-13 
2001 -1 2-27 
ZOO1 -1 2-1 3 
ZOO1 -1 2-27 
2001 -1 2-1 3 
2001 -1 2-27 
2001-12-13 
2001-1 2-27 
2001-1 2-27 
2001-1 2-27 
2001-1 2-1 2 
2001-12-21 
2001-12-1 I 
2001-1 2-21 
2001-12-11 
2001 -1 2-2; 
2001 -1 2-1 z 
2001-1 2-2; 
2001-12-1 : 
2001-12-1: 
2001-1 2-2; 
2001-1 2-1 : 
2001-1 2-2 
200 1-12-1: 
2001-12-2 
2001-1 2-1 : 
,2001-12-2' 
12001-12-1: 
2001-1 2-2 
2001-12-1 
2001 -12-2 
2001 -1 2-2 
2001 -1 2-1 
2001-12-2 
2001 -1 2-2 

2.00 
2.00 
2.00 
5.00 
5.00' 

16,00 
16.00 
16.00 
15.00 
30.00 
17.00 
60.00 
16.00 
16.00 
20.00 
23.00 
13.00 
20.00 

6.00 
5.0a 

40.W 
32.W 
16.M 
16.M 
8.0( 

30.04 
7-01 
7.a 

10.01 
8.01 

16.01 
16.01 
40.01 
40.0 
2.0 

10.0 
8.0 

16.0 
i 6.a 
8 .a 
9.c 

5 6 . C  
70.C 
33.c 
69A 

8.( 
8.C 

435 
32.( 
39.1 
24.0a 



E73 
E74 
€74 
€73 
E74 
E73 
E74 
€73 
E73 
E74 
E74 
E73 
E74 
N51 
N52 
€73 
E74 

346 
346 
346 
346 
346 
346 
346 
346 
346 
346 
346 
346 
346 
346 
346 
34F 
346 

6021 34 
6021 34 
6021 34 
6021 34 
6021 34 
6021 35 
6021 35 
6021 35 
6021 35 
6021 35 
6021 35 
6021 38 
602138 
602138 
6021 38 
502'' 88 
6021 88 

2001-12-13 
2001-12-27 
2001 -1 2-27 
2001-1 2-1 3 
200 1 - 1 2-27 
2001-12-1 3 
2001 -1 2-27 
2001-12-13 
2001 - 1 2- I 3 
2001 -1 2-27 
200 1 - 1 2-27 
2001-12-13 
2001 -1 2-27 
2001 -1 2-1 3 
200 1 - 1 2-27 
2001-f 2-A 3 
2001-32-27 
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II. EXCEPTIONS 

mception No.4 

Subject: Payroll 

Statement of Fact: The payroll for the months of January, May, and December of 2001 
were selected for testing. The hours of the employees recorded in the "Payroll Repoff 
were compared to individual "Monthly Time Voucher". The following discrepancies were 
found: 

I. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

"Conservation Payroll Repof for May 2001 shows 207 hours but 
ihe'MonUllyTimeVoucher recorded 149.34 hours for conservation programs. A 
total of 58 hours (207 - 149.34) were incorrectly recorded. 

~ M o n t t b l y  Time Voucher for May 2001" allocated 148 hours to 
conservation, butthe"Payrol1 Report" had 168 hours. So20 hours must be removed 
(168-148) from conservation payroll. 

-distributed her time between conservation program (Number 9) and 
sales. The amount of e vanes from month to month, so the percentage cannot 
be determined. *recorded 5 hours of vacation on *May 2001 Monthly Time 
Voucher", which should be excluded from the "Conservation Payroll Report". 

-spends about 53% (92l172) on conservation and 47% (801172) on 
appfiance sales and leasing. Her December2001 'Monthly TimeVoucher" recorded 
24 hours as time worked on 'Conservation Programs". She was on sick leave for 
the remaining 56 hours. The 'Conservation Payroll Repof, on the other hand, 
recorded 80 hours, so 30 ((80 - 24)*53%) hours should be removed from 
conservation payroll. 

distributes her time between conservation and administration, 
-month to month. 

She only worked 20 hoursinstead of the 40 hours recorded in the first week of May 
2001. As the result, 20 hours must be removed from the conservation payroll. 

-Monthly rime Voucher" for December 2001 recorded a total of 4 00 
hours, while the *Conservation Payroll Report" had 50 hours, so 50 hours more 
should be added to the conservation payroll. 

The total hours to be added ate 30 hours (50-20). 

See the calculation on the following page. 

Recommendation: The total amount to be removed from payroll is $2,496.47. The revised 
total net trueup should be increased increased by $2,543.00 or $745,762.00. The revised 
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interest provision should be increased by $46.00 or $29,543.00 (see revised schedules in 
pages 5&6). 

(1,292.24) 
(445.60) 
(70.90) 
(460.50) 

05/31/01 
05/31/01 
05/31/01 
12/31/01 
12t31/01 30 - 420.00 

(5) 

@ 
Employee 

Hourly 
Month Hours Rate Total 

Total 
% Allocated to Benefits 

(1849.24) 
35.00% 

Benefits (647.23) 

Total amount to be removed from Payroll & 8enefit (2,496.47)- 

Due to time constraints, staff was unable to test the entire 2001 year end payroll. Since 
similar discrepancies also occurred in prior audit RGO #01668-4-1, Docket NO. 090004- 
GU, the company should closely examine the recording of the payroll to prevent future 
mistakes. 
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